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P.O. Box 534406, Pittsburgh, PA 15253-4406

To the Unitholders of: Morgan Stanley Portfolios, Series 70 Quality Dividend Strategy, Series 11

Cusip No. 617717 103 111
For Customer Service, call: 1-800-433-8191

Morgan Stanley

In accordance with the Standard Terms and Conditions of the Trust, The Bank of New York Mellon, Trustee, submits the following cash basis

statement for the calendar year ending December 31, 2024.

Income Account Securities Removed From the Portfolio
Balance on January 1’ 2024 $ 0.00 | Date Shares Description Proceeds
Income Received on Securities 664,988.72 | Various 350 Abbott Laboratories 38,415.85
Foreign Tax Withheld (1,933.51)| Various 287 Aflac Inc 27,994.65
Supplemental Deposit Income 86,280.73 | Various 128 Agilent Technologies 17,810.72
Less: Various 464 Altria Group Inc 22,201.82
Trustee Fee and Fund Expenses $  26,307.87 Various 41 Amgen Corp 12,840.45
Income Paid for Unit Various 56  Aon Plc/Ireland Npv 18,162.61
Redemptions 1,421.77 Various 372  Apa Corporation 10,532.38
Distributions to Unitholders 655,566.00 683,295.64 | Various 107  Applied Materials Inc 22,730.95
* Various 900 At&T Inc 17,446.29
Balance on December 31, 2024 $ 66,040.30 Various 93  Automatic Data Processing Inc 24,457.21
| . 0 154  Best Buy Inc 13.523.05
Distributions From the Income Account Various 262 Bristol Myers Squibb Co 12,514.54
Various 427 Brookfield Renewable Corp 12,457.10
Rate per Totalper | yarious 138  Capital One Financial 20,754.75
Date Unit  Distribution | varigus 41 Carlisle Companies Inc 17,565.94
Monthly: 05-25-24 $ 0.06510 $ 182,775.93 | Various 56  Caterpillar Inc 20,422.62
06-25-24 0.01990 56,104.05 | Various 55 Cdw Corporation 12,252.25
07-25-24 0.03240 91,457.49 | Various 138  Cincinnati Financial Corp 17,546.98
08-25-24 0.02130 59,986.34 | Various 553  Cisco Systems 28,087.96
09-25-24 0.01960 55,269.82 | Various 381 Clearway Energy Inc 10,101.19
10-25-24 0.03300 93,159.89 | Various 770  Comcast Corp New Cl A 30,950.34
11-25-24 0.02150 59,941.20 | Various 428 Coterra Energy Inc 11,155.56
12-25-24 0.02040 56,871.28 | Various 128 Crown Castle Inc 13,345.22
Total $ 023320 3 655,566.00 z::;g:i: ;g S::(lll:ri]}::slzgurants %gzggggg
N V/arious 50 Fedex Corp 13,649.02
Principal and Redemption Accounts Various 28 Ferguson Enterprises Inc 5,651.99
Various 1,778 Ferguson Plc 8,838.71
Balance on January 1, 2024 $ 0.00 | various 169 Gilead Sciences Inc 12,897.23
Proceeds ,Recel,v ed, fr om Sale, Various 341 Halliburton Co 11,317.30
Maturity, Liquidation or Various 170  Hartford Financial Services 18,229.85
Re_edemptlon of Securities 1,248,789.30 Group
Receipts from Supplemental Various 61 Hershey Foods Corp 11,456.68
Les]z-epoms 29,732,369.61 Various 755 Hewlett Packard Enterprise Co 15,162.59
Payments for Securities Acquired $ 29,700,373.12 xz:;gx: 2g§ i‘ﬂ:};ﬁl}l I&{ZCJ ohnson ;2’5341“1‘2
Proceeds Paid to Unitholders Vari . Peen
. arious 640 Kimco Realty Corp 13,550.32
from the Redemption Account Various 324 Kohl'S Corp 6,890.30
for Redemption of Units 680,431.65 Various 66 Lam Research Corp 12,632.30
Pr"g;g?t‘a}):“:)b‘::‘ms from 0.00 Various 211 Lyondellbasell Industries Nv 19,948.23
i ccou . lass A
Organizational Expenses 66,447.37 Various 71 Mz?r;tshson Petroleum Corp 12,092.23
Deferred Sales Charge 422,650.20  30,869,902.34 | various 232  Merck & Co. New 27,649.80
Balance on December 31, 2024 $  111,256.57 | Various 196  Microchip Technology 16,586.76
I | Y ATiOUS 144  Mid-America Apt. Communties 20,723.00
et : P Various 29 Northrop Grumman Corp 13,918.15
Distributions From the Principal Account Various 221 Oracle Corp 3317965
Various 258  Ovintiv Inc 11,890.01
NONE Various 56 Parker-Hannifin Corp 32,490.03
Various 231 Principal Financial Group 19,444.17
Various 273  Procter & Gamble Co 45,426.76

* Statement Regarding Negative Balances. Income Account - A negative balance in the Income Account may be attributed to the payment cycle of the securities in the Portfolio. Distributions

may be more or less than the amount credited to the Income Account. Principal and Redemption Accounts - A negative balance in the Principal and Redemption Accounts may be

attributed to pending securities sales to meet unit redemptions.

Bid prices have been determined and furnished to the Trustee by the Evaluator for the Trust. The prices quoted above are stated as a percentage of the face value.
The Bank of New York Mellon, as Trustee, is not in a position to determine, or assist unit holders in determining capital gains and losses. Questions that apply to the calculations of income

taxes should be referred to your tax consultant.

Trustee reports for 2022, if applicable for your UIT, will not be distributed in paper form. Future reports will be posted to the Sponsor’s website

(www.morganstanley.com/what-we-do/wealth-management/unit-investment-trusts). You may request a paper copy free of charge by contacting your Financial Advisor.
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Securities Removed From the Portfolio - Continued

Securities Acquired - Purchases - Continued

Date Shares  Description Proceeds
Various 285 Public Service Enterprise Group 22,489.98
Various 77  Qualcomm Inc 14,143.13
Various 149 Rpm International Inc 17,905.06
Various 107  Simon Property Group Inc 16,949.50
Various 313  Ss&C Technologies Hldgs Inc 21,331.29
Various 92  Steel Dynamics Inc 12,089.52
Various 495 Synovus Financial Corp 21,637.71
Various 537 The Bank Of New York Mellon 35,683.93
Corp
Various 41 Unitedhealth Group Inc 22,052.29
Various 67 Vail Resorts Inc 12,424.51
Various 553 Verizon Communications 22,772.96
Various 387  Vici Pptys Inc 11,783.17
Various 226 Voya Financial Inc 16,935.41
Various 583 Wells Fargo & Co 35,603.31
Various 453 Williams Companies, Inc 20,541.27
Various 287 Xcel Energy Inc 16,760.33
Various 413  Zion Bancorp 19,719.51
Totals 18,138 $  1,248,789.30

|
Securities Acquired - Purchases

Date

Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various

Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various

Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various
Various

Shares
8,742
7,197
3,207

11,574
1,018
1,400
9,255
2,690

22,390
2,304
3,846
6,553

10,673
3,456
1,018
1,400
1,400
3,456

13,760
9,511

19,166

10,673
3,207
1,914
2,171
1,270
1,747
1,778
4,234
8,482
4,234

1,528
18,783
1,140
5,778
15,949
8,094
3,633
5,267

1,789
5,778
4,875
3,588

754
5,519
6,422
1,400

Description

Abbott Laboratories

Aflac Inc

Agilent Technologies

Altria Group Inc

Amgen Corp

Aon Plc/Ireland Npv

Apa Corporation

Applied Materials Inc

At&T Inc

Automatic Data Processing Inc

Best Buy Inc

Bristol Myers Squibb Co

Brookfield Renewable Corp

Capital One Financial

Carlisle Companies Inc

Caterpillar Inc

Cdw Corporation

Cincinnati Financial Corp

Cisco Systems

Clearway Energy Inc

Comcast Corp New C1 A

Coterra Energy Inc

Crown Castle Inc

Cummins Inc

Darden Restaurants

Fedex Corp

Ferguson Enterprises Inc

Ferguson Plc

Gilead Sciences Inc

Halliburton Co

Hartford Financial Services
Group

Hershey Foods Corp

Hewlett Packard Enterprise Co

Hubbell Inc

Johnson & Johnson

Kimco Realty Corp

Kohl!'S Corp

Lam Research Corp

Lyondellbasell Industries Nv
Class A

Marathon Petroleum Corp

Merck & Co. New

Microchip Technology

Mid-America Apt. Communties

Northrop Grumman Corp

Oracle Corp

Ovintiv Inc

Parker-Hannifin Corp

Cost

$ 1,002,142.95
597,950.85
453,698.57
487,458.53
289,899.93
444,227.74
299,956.25
529,102.16
385,569.49
565,804.53
299,976.08
338,695.73
269,606.00
479,188.80
369,947.03
476,751.94
343,277.42
404,271.46
682,803.02
219,133.23
815,167.05
283,582.46
342,440.87
523,181.14
360,933.95
329,788.28
2,209.31
367,088.27
315,059.89
315,232.59
409,152.47

297,245.10
322,179.20
441,041.19
911,977.96
310,051.65
215,908.92
343,631.74
526,059.13

332,187.11
726,015.96
426,187.39
466,553.00
347,981.45
659,916.20
313,010.65
744,730.20

Date Shares  Description Cost
Various 5,778  Principal Financial Group 472,888.06
Various 6,808 Procter & Gamble Co 1,081,349.41
Various 7,063  Public Service Enterprise Group 450,650.59
Various 1,914 Qualcomm Inc 312,593.41
Various 3,721 Rpm International Inc 424,461.37
Various 2,690 Simon Property Group Inc 401,018.29
Various 7,836  Ss&C Technologies Hldgs Inc 490,884.88
Various 2,304 Steel Dynamics Inc 308,880.53
Various 12,347  Synovus Financial Corp 472,597.00
Various 13,377 The Bank Of New York Mellon 750,022.18
Corp
Various 1,018  Unitedhealth Group Inc 497,933.04
Various 1,658 Vail Resorts Inc 369,552.55
Various 13,760  Verizon Communications 560,845.94
Various 9,646  Vici Pptys Inc 285,203.79
Various 5,646  Voya Financial Inc 398,365.37
Various 14,537 Wells Fargo & Co 797,420.96
Various 11,312 Williams Companies, Inc 417,947.07
Various 7,197 Xcel Energy Inc 393,057.98
Various 10,286  Zion Bancorp 426,725.86
Totals 412,921 $29,700,373.12

Stock Splits and Dividends

Description Reason

Ferguson Plc ID Change

Ferguson Enterprises ID Change
Inc

Lam Research Corp Split

Per Unit Value Based on the 12/31/24 Bid Evaluation

Annually
Principal Value $ 10.89200
Income Value 0.03740
Total Value $10.92940

Securities Portfolio As of December 31, 2024

Shares
8,392
6,910
3,079

11,110

977
1,344
8,883
2,583

21,490
2,211
3,692
6,291

10,246
3,318

977
1,344
1,345
3,318

13,207
9,130

18,396

10,245
3,079
1,837
2,085
1,220
1,719
4,065
8,141
4,064

Description

Abbott Laboratories

Aflac Inc

Agilent Technologies

Altria Group Inc

Amgen Corp

Aon Plc/Ireland Npv

Apa Corporation

Applied Materials Inc
At&T Inc

Automatic Data Processing Inc
Best Buy Inc

Bristol Myers Squibb Co
Brookfield Renewable Corp
Capital One Financial
Carlisle Companies Inc
Caterpillar Inc

Cdw Corporation
Cincinnati Financial Corp
Cisco Systems

Clearway Energy Inc
Comcast Corp New Cl A
Coterra Energy Inc

Crown Castle Inc

Cummins Inc

Darden Restaurants

Fedex Corp

Ferguson Enterprises Inc
Gilead Sciences Inc
Halliburton Co

Hartford Financial Services Group
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________]
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Securities Portfolio As of December 31, 2024 - Continued

Shares
1,467
18,028
1,095
5,546
15,309
7,770
3,567
5,056
1,718
5,546
4,679
3,444
725
5,298
6,164
1,344
5,547
6,535
6,778
1,837
3,572
2,583
7,523
2,212
11,852
12,840
977
1,591
13,207
9,259
5,420
13,954
10,859
6,910
9,873

394,783
|

2,790,482

Description

Hershey Foods Corp

Hewlett Packard Enterprise Co
Hubbell Inc

Johnson & Johnson

Kimco Realty Corp

Kohl'S Corp

Lam Research Corp
Lyondellbasell Industries Nv Class A
Marathon Petroleum Corp
Merck & Co. New

Microchip Technology
Mid-America Apt. Communties
Northrop Grumman Corp
Oracle Corp

Ovintiv Inc

Parker-Hannifin Corp
Principal Financial Group
Procter & Gamble Co

Public Service Enterprise Group
Qualcomm Inc

Rpm International Inc

Simon Property Group Inc
Ss&C Technologies Hldgs Inc
Steel Dynamics Inc

Synovus Financial Corp

The Bank Of New York Mellon Corp
Unitedhealth Group Inc

Vail Resorts Inc

Verizon Communications

Vici Pptys Inc

Voya Financial Inc

Wells Fargo & Co

Williams Companies, Inc

Xcel Energy Inc

Zion Bancorp

Units Outstanding




