



P.O. Box 534406, Pittsburgh, PA 15253-4406

Cusip No. 617717 103 111

For Customer Service, call: 1-800-433-8191

Morgan Stanley

To the Unitholders of: Morgan Stanley Portfolios, Series 70 Quality Dividend Strategy, Series 11

In accordance with the Standard Terms and Conditions of the Trust, The Bank of New York Mellon, Trustee, submits the following cash basis statement for the calendar year ending December 31, 2024.

Income Account

Balance on January 1, 2024	\$ 0.00
Income Received on Securities	664,988.72
Foreign Tax Withheld	(1,933.51)
Supplemental Deposit Income	86,280.73
Less:	
Trustee Fee and Fund Expenses	\$ 26,307.87
Income Paid for Unit	
Redemptions	1,421.77
Distributions to Unitholders	<u>655,566.00</u>
Balance on December 31, 2024*	\$ 66,040.30

Distributions From the Income Account

	Date	Rate per Unit	Total per Distribution
Monthly:	05-25-24	\$ 0.06510	\$ 182,775.93
	06-25-24	0.01990	56,104.05
	07-25-24	0.03240	91,457.49
	08-25-24	0.02130	59,986.34
	09-25-24	0.01960	55,269.82
	10-25-24	0.03300	93,159.89
	11-25-24	0.02150	59,941.20
	12-25-24	0.02040	56,871.28
Total		\$ 0.23320	\$ 655,566.00

Principal and Redemption Accounts

Balance on January 1, 2024	\$ 0.00
Proceeds Received from Sale, Maturity, Liquidation or Redemption of Securities	1,248,789.30
Receipts from Supplemental Deposits	29,732,369.61
Less:	
Payments for Securities Acquired	\$ 29,700,373.12
Proceeds Paid to Unitholders from the Redemption Account	
for Redemption of Units	680,431.65
Principal Distributions from Capital Account	0.00
Organizational Expenses	66,447.37
Deferred Sales Charge	<u>422,650.20</u>
Balance on December 31, 2024*	\$ 111,256.57

Distributions From the Principal Account

NONE

Securities Removed From the Portfolio

Date	Shares	Description	Proceeds
Various	350	Abbott Laboratories	\$ 38,415.85
Various	287	Aflac Inc	27,994.65
Various	128	Agilent Technologies	17,810.72
Various	464	Altria Group Inc	22,201.82
Various	41	Amgen Corp	12,840.45
Various	56	Aon Plc/Ireland Npv	18,162.61
Various	372	Apa Corporation	10,532.38
Various	107	Applied Materials Inc	22,730.95
Various	900	At&T Inc	17,446.29
Various	93	Automatic Data Processing Inc	24,457.21
Various	154	Best Buy Inc	13,523.05
Various	262	Bristol Myers Squibb Co	12,514.54
Various	427	Brookfield Renewable Corp	12,457.10
Various	138	Capital One Financial	20,754.75
Various	41	Carlisle Companies Inc	17,565.94
Various	56	Caterpillar Inc	20,422.62
Various	55	Cdw Corporation	12,252.25
Various	138	Cincinnati Financial Corp	17,546.98
Various	553	Cisco Systems	28,087.96
Various	381	Clearway Energy Inc	10,101.19
Various	770	Comcast Corp New Cl A	30,950.34
Various	428	Coterra Energy Inc	11,155.56
Various	128	Crown Castle Inc	13,345.22
Various	77	Cummins Inc	23,660.30
Various	86	Darden Restaurants	13,085.01
Various	50	Fedex Corp	13,649.02
Various	28	Ferguson Enterprises Inc	5,651.99
Various	1,778	Ferguson Plc	8,838.71
Various	169	Gilead Sciences Inc	12,897.23
Various	341	Halliburton Co	11,317.30
Various	170	Hartford Financial Services Group	18,229.85
Various	61	Hershey Foods Corp	11,456.68
Various	755	Hewlett Packard Enterprise Co	15,162.59
Various	45	Hubbell Inc	18,584.45
Various	232	Johnson & Johnson	35,741.15
Various	640	Kimco Realty Corp	13,550.32
Various	324	Kohl'S Corp	6,890.30
Various	66	Lam Research Corp	12,632.30
Various	211	Lyondellbasell Industries Nv	19,948.23
Various	71	Marathon Petroleum Corp	12,092.23
Various	232	Merck & Co. New	27,649.80
Various	196	Microchip Technology	16,586.76
Various	144	Mid-America Apt. Communities	20,723.00
Various	29	Northrop Grumman Corp	13,918.15
Various	221	Oracle Corp	33,179.65
Various	258	Ovintiv Inc	11,890.01
Various	56	Parker-Hannifin Corp	32,490.03
Various	231	Principal Financial Group	19,444.17
Various	273	Procter & Gamble Co	45,426.76

* Statement Regarding Negative Balances. Income Account - A negative balance in the Income Account may be attributed to the payment cycle of the securities in the Portfolio. Distributions may be more or less than the amount credited to the Income Account. Principal and Redemption Accounts - A negative balance in the Principal and Redemption Accounts may be attributed to pending securities sales to meet unit redemptions.

Bid prices have been determined and furnished to the Trustee by the Evaluator for the Trust. The prices quoted above are stated as a percentage of the face value.

The Bank of New York Mellon, as Trustee, is not in a position to determine, or assist unit holders in determining capital gains and losses. Questions that apply to the calculations of income taxes should be referred to your tax consultant.

Trustee reports for 2022, if applicable for your UIT, will not be distributed in paper form. Future reports will be posted to the Sponsor's website

(www.morganstanley.com/what-we-do/wealth-management/unit-investment-trusts). You may request a paper copy free of charge by contacting your Financial Advisor.

Securities Removed From the Portfolio - Continued

Date	Shares	Description	Proceeds
Various	285	Public Service Enterprise Group	22,489.98
Various	77	Qualcomm Inc	14,143.13
Various	149	Rpm International Inc	17,905.06
Various	107	Simon Property Group Inc	16,949.50
Various	313	Ss&C Technologies Hldgs Inc	21,331.29
Various	92	Steel Dynamics Inc	12,089.52
Various	495	Synovus Financial Corp	21,637.71
Various	537	The Bank Of New York Mellon Corp	35,683.93
Various	41	Unitedhealth Group Inc	22,052.29
Various	67	Vail Resorts Inc	12,424.51
Various	553	Verizon Communications	22,772.96
Various	387	Vici Ppty Inc	11,783.17
Various	226	Voya Financial Inc	16,935.41
Various	583	Wells Fargo & Co	35,603.31
Various	453	Williams Companies, Inc	20,541.27
Various	287	Xcel Energy Inc	16,760.33
Various	413	Zion Bancorp	19,719.51
Totals	18,138		\$ 1,248,789.30

Securities Acquired - Purchases

Date	Shares	Description	Cost
Various	8,742	Abbott Laboratories	\$ 1,002,142.95
Various	7,197	Aflac Inc	597,950.85
Various	3,207	Agilent Technologies	453,698.57
Various	11,574	Altria Group Inc	487,458.53
Various	1,018	Amgen Corp	289,899.93
Various	1,400	Aon Plc/Ireland Npv	444,227.74
Various	9,255	Apa Corporation	299,956.25
Various	2,690	Applied Materials Inc	529,102.16
Various	22,390	At&T Inc	385,569.49
Various	2,304	Automatic Data Processing Inc	565,804.53
Various	3,846	Best Buy Inc	299,976.08
Various	6,553	Bristol Myers Squibb Co	338,695.73
Various	10,673	Brookfield Renewable Corp	269,606.00
Various	3,456	Capital One Financial	479,188.80
Various	1,018	Carlisle Companies Inc	369,947.03
Various	1,400	Caterpillar Inc	476,751.94
Various	1,400	Cdw Corporation	343,277.42
Various	3,456	Cincinnati Financial Corp	404,271.46
Various	13,760	Cisco Systems	682,803.02
Various	9,511	Clearway Energy Inc	219,133.23
Various	19,166	Comcast Corp New Cl A	815,167.05
Various	10,673	Coterra Energy Inc	283,582.46
Various	3,207	Crown Castle Inc	342,440.87
Various	1,914	Cummins Inc	523,181.14
Various	2,171	Darden Restaurants	360,933.95
Various	1,270	Fedex Corp	329,788.28
Various	1,747	Ferguson Enterprises Inc	2,209.31
Various	1,778	Ferguson Plc	367,088.27
Various	4,234	Gilead Sciences Inc	315,059.89
Various	8,482	Halliburton Co	315,232.59
Various	4,234	Hartford Financial Services Group	409,152.47
Various	1,528	Hershey Foods Corp	297,245.10
Various	18,783	Hewlett Packard Enterprise Co	322,179.20
Various	1,140	Hubbell Inc	441,041.19
Various	5,778	Johnson & Johnson	911,977.96
Various	15,949	Kimco Realty Corp	310,051.65
Various	8,094	Kohl'S Corp	215,908.92
Various	3,633	Lam Research Corp	343,631.74
Various	5,267	Lyondellbasell Industries Nv Class A	526,059.13
Various	1,789	Marathon Petroleum Corp	332,187.11
Various	5,778	Merck & Co. New	726,015.96
Various	4,875	Microchip Technology	426,187.39
Various	3,588	Mid-America Apt. Communities	466,553.00
Various	754	Northrop Grumman Corp	347,981.45
Various	5,519	Oracle Corp	659,916.20
Various	6,422	Ovintiv Inc	313,010.65
Various	1,400	Parker-Hannifin Corp	744,730.20

Securities Acquired - Purchases - Continued

Date	Shares	Description	Cost
Various	5,778	Principal Financial Group	472,888.06
Various	6,808	Procter & Gamble Co	1,081,349.41
Various	7,063	Public Service Enterprise Group	450,650.59
Various	1,914	Qualcomm Inc	312,593.41
Various	3,721	Rpm International Inc	424,461.37
Various	2,690	Simon Property Group Inc	401,018.29
Various	7,836	Ss&C Technologies Hldgs Inc	490,884.88
Various	2,304	Steel Dynamics Inc	308,580.53
Various	12,347	Synovus Financial Corp	472,597.00
Various	13,377	The Bank Of New York Mellon Corp	750,022.18
Various	1,018	Unitedhealth Group Inc	497,933.04
Various	1,658	Vail Resorts Inc	369,552.55
Various	13,760	Verizon Communications	560,845.94
Various	9,646	Vici Ppty Inc	285,203.79
Various	5,646	Voya Financial Inc	398,365.37
Various	14,537	Wells Fargo & Co	797,420.96
Various	11,312	Williams Companies, Inc	417,947.07
Various	7,197	Xcel Energy Inc	393,057.98
Various	10,286	Zion Bancorp	426,725.86
Totals	412,921		\$ 29,700,373.12

Stock Splits and Dividends

Date	Description	Reason
08-01-24	Ferguson Plc	ID Change
08-01-24	Ferguson Enterprises Inc	ID Change
10-03-24	Lam Research Corp	Split

Per Unit Value Based on the 12/31/24 Bid Evaluation

Principal Value	Annually
	\$ 10.89200
Income Value	0.03740
Total Value	\$ 10.92940

Securities Portfolio As of December 31, 2024

Shares	Description
8,392	Abbott Laboratories
6,910	Aflac Inc
3,079	Agilent Technologies
11,110	Altria Group Inc
977	Amgen Corp
1,344	Aon Plc/Ireland Npv
8,883	Apa Corporation
2,583	Applied Materials Inc
21,490	At&T Inc
2,211	Automatic Data Processing Inc
3,692	Best Buy Inc
6,291	Bristol Myers Squibb Co
10,246	Brookfield Renewable Corp
3,318	Capital One Financial
977	Carlisle Companies Inc
1,344	Caterpillar Inc
1,345	Cdw Corporation
3,318	Cincinnati Financial Corp
13,207	Cisco Systems
9,130	Clearway Energy Inc
18,396	Comcast Corp New Cl A
10,245	Coterra Energy Inc
3,079	Crown Castle Inc
1,837	Cummins Inc
2,085	Darden Restaurants
1,220	Fedex Corp
1,719	Ferguson Enterprises Inc
4,065	Gilead Sciences Inc
8,141	Halliburton Co
4,064	Hartford Financial Services Group

Securities Portfolio As of December 31, 2024 - Continued

<i>Shares</i>	<i>Description</i>
1,467	Hershey Foods Corp
18,028	Hewlett Packard Enterprise Co
1,095	Hubbell Inc
5,546	Johnson & Johnson
15,309	Kimco Realty Corp
7,770	Kohl'S Corp
3,567	Lam Research Corp
5,056	Lyondellbasell Industries Nv Class A
1,718	Marathon Petroleum Corp
5,546	Merck & Co. New
4,679	Microchip Technology
3,444	Mid-America Apt. Communities
725	Northrop Grumman Corp
5,298	Oracle Corp
6,164	Ovintiv Inc
1,344	Parker-Hannifin Corp
5,547	Principal Financial Group
6,535	Procter & Gamble Co
6,778	Public Service Enterprise Group
1,837	Qualcomm Inc
3,572	Rpm International Inc
2,583	Simon Property Group Inc
7,523	Ss&C Technologies Hldgs Inc
2,212	Steel Dynamics Inc
11,852	Synovus Financial Corp
12,840	The Bank Of New York Mellon Corp
977	Unitedhealth Group Inc
1,591	Vail Resorts Inc
13,207	Verizon Communications
9,259	Vici Ppty's Inc
5,420	Voya Financial Inc
13,954	Wells Fargo & Co
10,859	Williams Companies, Inc
6,910	Xcel Energy Inc
9,873	Zion Bancorp
394,783	
2,790,482	Units Outstanding